

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To,
The Members,
Rane T4U Private Limited,
Bengaluru

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **Rane T4U Private Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity, the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind-AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, its profit, total Comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Material uncertainty relating to going concern

We draw attention to Note No. 28.4 to the financial statements which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss during the year and that its current liabilities exceeds current assets although its networth is positive which indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as going concern. The management of the Company believes that considering the expected increase in business, there would be reasonable profits in the near future to enable the Company to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities under normal course of its business and in addition there would be continued support from the holding company as and when required. Accordingly, the management has considered it appropriate to prepare these financial statements based on going concern assumption.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Information other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board of Directors' report and other information to published along with but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We have read and considered Management Discussion and Analysis and Board of Directors' Report and have noticed nothing inconsistent.

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereafter.

This responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing



and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.



- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.



- b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including other comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes in equity and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account.
- d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2019, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2019, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B".
- g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.
- h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. the Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements.
 - ii. the Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or Indian accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long term contracts including derivative contracts.



- iii. there were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For **VARMA & VARMA**
Chartered Accountants
FRN 004532S



CHERIAN K BABY
Partner
M No. 16043

Place: Chennai
Date: May 22, 2019



ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Annexure referred to in Independent Auditors' Report to the members of the Company on the financial statements of Rane T4U Private Limited for the year ended March 31, 2019

- i. a. The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets;
- b. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the fixed assets of the Company have been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies have been noticed on such verification. In our opinion frequency of verification is reasonable.
- c. The Company does not own any immovable property, hence, paragraph 3(i)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- ii. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies have been identified. All discrepancies have been properly dealt with in the books of account.
- iii. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(iii) (a) to 3(iii) (c) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans, investments, guarantees and securities.
- v. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company



has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the rules framed there under to the extent notified.

- vi. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, provisions of section 148 of the Act with regard to maintenance of cost records are not applicable to the Company.
- vii. a. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, in our opinion, the Company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, goods and services tax, customs duty and any other applicable statutory dues, with the appropriate authorities no material statutory dues were outstanding for more than six months from the due date as at the year end.

b. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, there are no statutory dues as at the year-end which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- viii. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowings from financial institution or bank or Government and it has not issued any debentures as at the balance sheet date.
- ix. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments). The term loans obtained during the year have been applied for the purposes for which they were obtained.
- x. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, no frauds by



the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees, were noticed or reported during the year.

- xii. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company has paid/ provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.
- xiii. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company is not a Nidhi Company and Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it, the provisions of Clause 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xiv. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions of Sections 177 and 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required under Ind-AS 24, Related Party Disclosures specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 4 of the Companies (Indian Accounting standards) Rules, 2015.
- xv. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company has made preferential allotment of compulsorily convertible preference shares during the year to existing holders of such shares and the amounts raised have been used for the purposes for which the funds were raised.
- xvi. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with them. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.



Chartered Accountants

- xvi. According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our verification of records maintained and provided to us by the Company, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xvi) of the order are not applicable to the Company.



Place: Chennai
Date: May 22, 2019

For **VARMA & VARMA**
Chartered Accountants
FRN 004532S

CHERIAN K BABY
Partner
M No. 16043

ANNEXURE - B TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Rane T4U Private Limited** as of March 31, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of



internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with Ind-AS and the generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that

- (1) Pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company;
- (2) Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with Ind-AS and the generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and
- (3) Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.



Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting appropriate for its size and nature of operations and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.



Place: Chennai
Date: May 22, 2019

For **VARMA & VARMA**
Chartered Accountants
FRN 004532S

CHERIAN K BABY
Partner
M No. 16043

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
A. ASSETS			
1 Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	2	11,884,696	16,902,122
(b) Other Intangible Assets	3	26,437,507	35,361,122
(c) Financial Assets			
(i) Other financial assets	4	13,217,574	17,291,708
(d) Deferred tax assets (Net)	5	51,310,000	31,298,000
(e) Other non-current assets	6	115,572	167,926
Total non-current assets		102,965,349	101,020,878
2 Current Assets			
(a) Inventories	7	6,917,663	11,490,465
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	8	35,522,077	28,750,030
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	9	158,401	99,861
(iii) Other Financial assets	10	5,483,065	3,134,678
(c) Current tax assets (net)	11	3,702,105	3,293,499
(d) Other Current Assets	12	3,361,433	3,316,985
Total current assets		55,144,744	50,085,518
TOTAL ASSETS		158,110,093	151,106,396
B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1 Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	13A	16,670,000	16,670,000
(b) Instruments entirely equity in nature	13B	243,500,000	185,000,000
(c) Other Equity	14	(238,618,857)	(187,181,005)
Total equity		21,551,143	14,488,995
Liabilities			
2 Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	15A	30,239,050	33,596,537
(b) Provisions	16	5,587,877	4,118,287
Total non-current liabilities		35,826,927	37,714,824
3 Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	15B	29,956,682	18,589,138
(ii) Trade Payables	17		
a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and		-	-
b) Total outstanding dues of other creditors		23,509,528	32,564,005
(iii) Other financial liabilities	18	21,979,480	21,870,128
(b) Provisions	19	10,882,717	8,750,803
(c) Other current liabilities	20	14,403,616	17,128,503
Total current liabilities		100,732,023	98,902,577
Total Liabilities		136,558,950	136,617,401
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		158,110,093	151,106,396
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1-28		

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Harish Lakshman
Chairman
DIN : 00012602

Prashanth Kumar K N
Chief Financial Officer
Place: Chennai
Date: 22/05/2019

As per our report of even date attached

For Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
FRN 0045325

Pratap C Hegde
Executive Director
DIN : 02496473

Cherian K Baby
Partner
M. No. 16043

Vivekanandaa M
Secretary

Place: Chennai
Date: 22/05/2019



(Amounts in Indian Rupees)


Particulars	Note No.	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
I Revenues from Operations	21	238,636,211	143,643,675
II Other Income	22	4,340,278	2,953,703
III Total Income (I+II)		242,976,489	146,597,378
IV Expenses:			
Purchases of stock-in-trade		76,902,936	48,197,280
Changes in inventory of stock-in-trade	23	4,572,802	(8,456,965)
Employee benefits expense	24	127,074,941	110,152,401
Finance costs	25	11,938,700	19,025,303
Depreciation and amortisation expense	26	17,512,447	21,626,536
Other expenses	27	74,378,086	62,669,700
Total Expenses (IV)		312,379,913	253,214,255
V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)		(69,403,424)	(106,616,877)
VI Exceptional Items (Refer Note No.28.7)		-	4,781,588
VII Profit before tax (VII - VIII)		(69,403,424)	(111,398,465)
VIII Tax Expense: (Refer Note No.28.1)			
(1) Current Tax		1,472,080	118,122
(2) Deferred Tax		(19,862,669)	(14,729,808)
		(18,390,590)	(14,611,686)
IX Profit(Loss) for the period from continuing operations		(51,012,834)	(96,786,779)
X Other Comprehensive Income			
A. i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans		(574,349)	754,479
ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		149,331	(196,165)
B. i) Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
XI Total other comprehensive income (A(i-ii)+B(i))		(425,018)	558,314
XII Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XI+XII)		(51,437,852)	(96,228,465)
XIII Earnings Per Equity Share (Refer Note No.28.2)			
(a) Basic (In Rs.)		(30.60)	(82.55)
(b) Diluted (In Rs.)		(2.16)	(10.38)
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1-28		

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


 Harish Lakshman

Chairman

DIN : 00012602


 Prashanth Kumar K N
 Chief Financial Officer


Place: Chennai

Date: 22/05/2019


 As per our report of even date attached
 For Varma & Varma

Chartered Accountants

FRN 004532S


 Pratap C Hegde
 Executive Director

DIN : 02496473


 Vivekanandaa M
 Secretary


 Cherian K Baby

Partner

M. No. 16043

Place: Chennai

Date: 22/05/2019



CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

	(Amounts in Indian Rupees)	
	For the Year ended March 31, 2019	For the Year ended March 31, 2018
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit for the year	(51,012,834)	(96,786,779)
Adjustments for :		
Income tax expense	(18,390,590)	(14,611,686)
Finance costs recognised in profit or loss	11,938,700	19,025,303
Interest Income recognised in profit or loss	(305,960)	(889,859)
Net (gain) / loss arising on financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss	(153,507)	(124,643)
Excess provision for expected credit loss written back	(997,718)	(1,815,775)
Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets	17,512,447	21,626,536
Impairment of intangible assets	-	4,419,528
Impairment of goodwill	-	1,500,000
Loss on sale of discarding of assets	358,196	-
Profit on Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	(353,315)	-
Net foreign exchange (gain)/ loss	(913,073)	134,414
	8,695,180	29,263,818
	(42,317,654)	(67,522,961)
Movements in working capital :		
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables	(4,861,256)	(11,331,848)
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	4,572,802	(8,456,965)
(Increase) / decrease in other assets	1,683,143	(6,228,162)
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	(9,054,477)	(12,522,669)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	3,027,154	6,014,012
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	(2,724,887)	(27,054,164)
	(7,357,521)	(59,579,796)
Cash generated from operations	(49,675,175)	(127,102,757)
Income tax paid (net)	(1,830,173)	(3,962,041)
Net cash generated by operating activities	(51,505,348)	(131,064,798)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Proceeds on sale of investments	-	560,000
Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment	527,687	-
Interest received	459,467	585,214
Amounts advanced to related parties	-	(560,000)
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(4,103,975)	(430,981)
Net cash (used in) / generated by investing activities	(3,116,821)	154,233
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of equity instruments of the company	-	11,570,000
Proceeds from issue of convertible non-participating preference shares	58,500,000	185,000,000
Repayment of redeemable preference shares	-	(24,900,000)
Proceeds from non-current borrowings from banks/ financial institutions	23,363,290	54,000,000
Repayment of non-current borrowings to banks/ financial institutions	(26,909,332)	(23,620,726)
Proceeds from non-current borrowings from other parties	-	6,800,000
Repayment of non-current borrowings to other parties	-	(9,550,000)
Net proceeds from/ (repayment) of borrowings-Working Capital Loans	11,367,544	(21,497,086)
Interest Paid on Redeemable Preference Shares	-	(40,450,000)
Interest paid-others	(11,640,793)	(10,158,766)
Net cash used in financing activities	54,680,709	127,193,422
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	58,540	(3,717,143)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	99,861	3,817,004
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currencies	-	-
Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year	158,401	99,861

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Harish Lakshman
Chairman
DIN : 00012602

Prashanth Kumar K N
Chief Financial Officer
Place: Chennai
Date: 22/05/2019

Pratap C Hegde
Executive Director
DIN : 02496473

M. Vivekanandaa M
Secretary

As per our report of even date attached
For Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
FRN 0045325

Cherian K Baby
Partner
M. No. 16043

Place: Chennai
Date: 22/05/2019



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2019

Total equity

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)					
Particulars	Share capital	General reserve	Retained earnings	Actuarial gain / (loss)	Total
Balance at March 31, 2017	5,100,000	(27,765,471)	(62,949,959)	(237,110)	(85,852,540)
2017-18					
Profit for the year	-	-	(96,786,779)	-	(96,786,779)
On issue of shares	11,570,000	-	-	-	11,570,000
Utilised during the year	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-	-	558,314	558,314
Balance at March 31, 2018	16,670,000	(27,765,471)	(159,736,738)	321,204	(170,511,005)
2018-19					
Profit for the year	-	-	(51,012,834)	-	(51,012,834)
On issue of shares	-	-	-	-	-
Utilised during the year	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-	-	(425,018)	(425,018)
Balance at March 31, 2019	16,670,000	(27,765,471)	(210,749,572)	(103,814)	(221,948,857)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



Harish Lakshman
Chairman
DIN : 00012602



Prashanth Kumar K N
Chief Financial Officer
Place: Chennai
Date: 22/05/2019



Pratap C Hegde
Executive Director
DIN : 02496473


Vivekananda M
Secretary

As per our report of even date attached
For Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
FRN 004532S


Cherian K Baby
Partner
M. No. 16043



Place: Chennai
Date: 22/05/2019



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note-1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, critical judgements and key estimates

1 General Information

RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED (The Company) was incorporated as a private company on 26th March 2009. Consequent to investment by Rane Holdings Limited, a publicly listed company, by acquiring a major stake in the company, the company has become its subsidiary w.e.f. August 31, 2017.

The Company is engaged in the business of providing technological services for transportation industry by designing and developing, promoting and marketing telematics, vehicle intelligence, remote monitoring related products and services globally.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

2.01 Basis of Preparation

The financial statements are prepared under historical cost convention except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below, in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India and comply in all material respects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and other relevant provisions of the act.

Except for the changes below, the Company has consistently applied accounting policies to all periods.

The Company has adopted Ind AS 115 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' with the date of initial application being April 1, 2018. Ind AS 115 establishes a comprehensive framework on revenue recognition. Ind AS 115 replaces Ind AS 18 'Revenue' and Ind AS 11 'Construction Contracts'. The application of Ind AS 115 did not have material impact on the financial statements. As a result, the comparative information has not been restated.

Appendix B to Ind AS 21 'The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates': On March 28, 2018, Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") has notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 containing Appendix B to Ind AS 21, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration which clarifies the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income, when an entity has received or paid advance consideration in a foreign currency. The amendment is effective from April 1, 2018. The Company has evaluated the effect of this amendment on the financial statements and concluded that the impact is not material.

All the assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle. Based on the nature of the products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current/ non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

2.02 Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India requires the management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the reported amount of assets and liabilities as of the Balance Sheet date, reported amount of revenues and expenses for the year and disclosure of contingent liabilities as of the Balance Sheet date. These estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Although these estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about the assumptions and estimates may result in outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities in future periods.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note-1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, critical judgements and key estimates

2.03 Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment in value, if any. Cost includes purchase price, (inclusive of import duties and non - refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates), other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling, removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located, if any.

If the Company has acquired a Property, Plant and Equipment on deferred term basis and terms are beyond normal credit terms, property plant and equipment will be recognized on cash price equivalent, i.e. discounted amount.

The cost of assets not ready for use as at the Balance Sheet date are disclosed under Capital Work-In-Progress.

The cost of replacement spares/ major inspection relating to property, plant and equipment is capitalized only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with these will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. When parts of an item of property plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation

Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment (Tangible assets) is generally computed on a pro-rata basis on the basis of the estimated life specified in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 under Straight line method. The useful life of assets prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 are considered for the purpose of Computation of Depreciation. However, If the management's estimate of the useful life of a fixed asset at the time of acquisition of the asset or of the remaining useful life on an annual review is different from that envisaged in the aforesaid schedule, depreciation is provided at a such rate based on the useful life / remaining useful life as technically advised. Accordingly, depreciation is provided based on the useful life indicated below which is different from that stated in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

Assets	Life
Furniture & Fixtures	5
Office Equipments	3
Computers	3
Computer Servers	6
Tools & Equipments	3
Electrical Fittings	5
Vehicles	5

Leasehold improvements are amortised over the unexpired period of lease or useful life of assets estimated as 5 years, whichever is less.

Depreciation charge on additions / deletions is restricted to the period of use. Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually.

The additions to Property, Plant and Equipment with individual unit value upto Rs.10,000/- is capitalised and depreciated at 100% in the year of capitalisation.



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note-1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, critical judgements and key estimates

2.04 Intangible Assets

Internally Generated Software / Intangible Assets

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Costs (internal and external) associated with developing or obtaining internal-use software and software that are embedded in a product and sold as part of the product as a whole are capitalized if the following criteria are met in full:

- The product or the process is clearly defined, and the cost elements can be identified and measured reliably;
- The technical feasibility is demonstrated;
- The product or the process will be sold or used in the business;
- The asset will generate future financial benefits.
- Sufficient technical, financial and other resources for project completion are in place.

Costs expensed in prior accounting periods will not be capitalized.

Subsequent expenditure on the product, which are essential to keep it relevant for customers, are expensed and are included in cost of sales

Depreciation begins when the product is transferred from development to production. Uncertainty exists with respect to the expected period of benefits, as this depends on the future technological development in the market.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.

Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost, net of accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets are amortised on a straight line basis over their estimated useful life as given below.

Asset	Life
Bought out Software licence	3
Internally Generated Software / Intangible Assets	6

The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life (including those under development), are reviewed annually.

Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

2.04 Impairment

Assessment is done annually as to whether there is any indication that an asset (tangible and intangible) may be impaired. For the purpose of assessing impairment, the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets, is considered as a cash generating unit. If any such indication exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the asset / cash generating unit is made. Assets whose carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount are written down to the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's fair value less cost to sell and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. Assessment is also done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognised for an asset in prior accounting periods may no longer exist or may have decreased. In such cases, impairment losses are reversed to the extent the assets carrying amount does not exceed, the carrying amount that would have been determined if no impairment loss had previously been recognised.

2.05 Borrowing Cost

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition / construction / production of qualifying assets (assets which require substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use) are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. All other borrowing costs are charged to revenue.

2.06 Inventories

Inventories are stated at lower of weighted average cost and net realisable value. Cost of inventories comprises of purchase cost, cost of conversion and other cost including manufacturing overheads incurred in bringing the inventory to present location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note-1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, critical judgements and key estimates

2.07 Foreign Currency Transaction

Initial Recognition

On initial recognition, all foreign currency transactions are recorded by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

Subsequent Recognition

As at the reporting date, non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. All non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

All monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are reinstated at the end of accounting period.

Exchange differences on reinstatement of all monetary items are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

2.08 Revenue Recognition

The Company derives revenues primarily from Internet of Things (IOT) related telematics services by developing, promoting and marketing telematics vehicle intelligence, remote monitoring related products and services globally. Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration that the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services.

Arrangements with customers for software related services are either on a fixed-price or on a time-and-material basis.

a) Time and material contracts

Revenue on time-and-material contracts are recognized as the related services are performed and revenue from the end of the last invoicing to the reporting date is recognized as unbilled revenue.

b) Fixed-price contracts

Revenue from fixed-price contracts, where the performance obligations are satisfied over time and where there is no uncertainty as to measurement or collectability of consideration, is recognized as per the percentage-of-completion method. When there is uncertainty as to measurement or ultimate collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved. Efforts or costs expended are used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity.

The Company's revenue is categorized broadly into the following types:

- i) Hardware sales
- ii) Installation and support services
- iii) Subscription charges

i) Hardware sales:

The Company derives revenues from the sale of hardware and customized accessories which is used for vehicle tracking and remote monitoring purpose.

ii) Installation and support services

Installation services are provided after the sale of hardware and hence recognized only after the related services are performed.

Support services are provided as per the requirement of the customer post installation of the hardware. These services are billed to the customer on a Time and Material contract basis.

iii) Subscription charges

Subscription charges comprises of standard offerings by the company for the usage of the tracking platform by the customer.

Revenues recognized in excess of invoicing are classified as contract assets (which is classified as unbilled revenue) while invoicing in excess of revenues are classified as contract liabilities (which is classified as unearned revenues).

Contract modifications are accounted for when additions, deletions or changes are approved either to the contract scope or contract price. The accounting for modifications of contracts involves assessing whether the services added to an existing contract are distinct and whether the pricing is at the standalone selling price. Services added that are not distinct are accounted for on a cumulative catch up basis, while those that are distinct are accounted for prospectively, either as a separate contract, if the additional services are priced at the standalone selling price, or as a termination of the existing contract and creation of a new contract if not priced at the standalone selling price.

The company presents revenues net of indirect taxes in the Statement of Profit and loss.



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note-1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, critical judgements and key estimates

2.09 Other Income

Interest : Interest income is recognised on a effective interest method taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

2.10 Employee Benefits**1. Short - Term employee benefits**

All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employee benefits and recognised in the period in which the employee renders the related service.

2. Defined Contribution Plans**Provident Fund**

Contribution towards provident fund for employees is made to the regulatory authorities, where the Company has no further obligations. Such benefits are classified as Defined Contribution Schemes as the Company does not carry any further obligations, apart from the contributions made on a monthly basis.

3. Defined Benefit Plan**Gratuity**

The Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit plan (the "Gratuity Plan") administered by LIC covering eligible employees in accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The Gratuity Plan provides a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, death, incapacitation or termination of employment, of an amount based on the respective employee's salary and the tenure of employment. The Company's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. Actuarial losses / gains are recognised in the other comprehensive income in the year in which they arise. Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

4. Other Long term employee benefits**Compensated Absence**

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed within 12 months from the end of the year are treated as short term employee benefits. The obligation towards the same is measured at the expected cost of accumulating compensated absences as the additional amount expected to be paid as a result of the unused entitlement as at the year end.

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed beyond 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as other long term employee benefits. The Company's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. Actuarial losses / gains are recognised in the Profit and Loss Statement in the year in which they arise.

2.11 Taxes on Income

Tax expense for the period, comprising current tax and deferred tax, are included in the determination of the net profit or loss for the period. Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the relevant prevailing tax laws. Tax expenses relating to the items in profit and loss shall be treated as current tax as part of profit and loss and those relating to items in other comprehensive income (OCI) shall be recognised as part of the part of OCI.

Deferred tax is recognised for all the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax assets are recognised and carried forward only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date. At each Balance Sheet date, the Company re-assesses unrecognised deferred tax assets, if any and the same is recognised to the extent it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle the asset and the liability on a net basis. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off assets against liabilities representing current tax and where the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing taxation law.

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. Such asset is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and the carrying amount of the MAT credit asset is written down to the extent there is no longer a convincing evidence to the effect that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. MAT shall be treated as part of deferred tax assets.



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note-1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, critical judgements and key estimates

2.12 Investments

Investments which are readily realisable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as long term investments. Current investments are carried at lower of cost and quoted/fair value, computed category wise. Long Term Investments are stated at cost. Decline in value, if any, which is not considered temporary in nature, is provided for.

2.13 Provisions and Contingent Liabilities

Provisions : Provisions are recognised when there is a present obligation as result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and there is a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the Balance sheet date and are not discounted to its present value.

Contingent Liabilities : Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which likelihood of outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

2.14 Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's earnings per share is the net profit for the period after deducting equity dividends and any attributable tax thereto for the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period and for all periods presented is adjusted for events, such as bonus shares, other than the conversion of potential equity shares, that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

3 Critical accounting judgements, assumptions and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the critical judgements, assumptions concerning the future, and key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

3.01 Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

As described at Note 2.03 above, the charge in respect of periodic depreciation for the year is derived after determining an estimate of an asset's expected useful life and the expected residual value at the end of its life. The useful lives and residual values of Company's assets are determined by the management at the time the asset is acquired and reviewed annually. The lives are based on historical experience with similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may impact their life, such as changes in technical or commercial obsolescence arising from changes or improvements in production or from a change in market demand of the product or service output of the asset.

3.02 Employee Benefits

The cost of defined benefit plans are determined using actuarial valuation, which involves making assumptions about discount rates, expected rates of return on assets, future salary increases, and mortality rates. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty.

3.03 Taxation

Significant assumptions and judgements are involved in determining the provision for tax based on tax enactments, relevant judicial pronouncements and tax expert opinions, including an estimation of the likely outcome of any open tax assessments / litigations. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available, based on estimates thereof.

3.04 Provisions and contingencies

Critical judgements are involved in measurement of provisions and contingencies and estimation of the likelihood of occurrence thereof based on factors such as expert opinion, past experience etc.



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note-1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, critical judgements and key estimates

4 Recent accounting pronouncements

4.01 On March 30, 2019, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 containing Ind AS 116 - Leases and related amendments to other Ind ASs. Ind AS 116 replaces Ind AS 17 - Leases and related interpretation and guidance. The standard sets out principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract i.e., the lessee and the lessor. Ind AS 116 introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. Currently, operating lease expenses are charged to the statement of profit and loss. The Standard also contains enhanced disclosure requirements for lessees. Ind AS 116 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements as per Ind AS 17. Ind AS 116 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019.

The Company is evaluating the effect of the above on its standalone financial statements.

4.02 Amendments to Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes :

Appendix C to Ind AS 12, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments: On March 30, 2019, Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") has notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 containing Appendix C to Ind AS 12, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments which clarifies the application and measurement requirements in Ind AS 12 when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The current and deferred tax asset or liability shall be recognized and measured by applying the requirements in Ind AS 12 based on the taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates determined by applying this appendix. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019.

On March 30, 2019, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified limited amendments to Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes. The amendments require an entity to recognise the income tax consequences of dividends as defined in Ind AS 109 when it recognises a liability to pay a dividend. The income tax consequences of dividends are linked more directly to past transactions or events that generated distributable profits than to distributions to owners. Therefore, an entity shall recognize the income tax consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity according to where the entity originally recognised those past transactions or events. The amendment will come into force for accounting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019.

4.03 Amendment to Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits

On March 30, 2019, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified limited amendments to Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits in connection with accounting for plan amendments, curtailments and settlements. The amendments require an entity to use updated assumptions to determine current service cost and net interest for the remainder of the period after a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement and to recognise in profit or loss as part of past service cost, or a gain or loss on settlement, any reduction in a surplus, even if that surplus was not previously recognised because of the impact of the asset ceiling. The amendment will come into force for accounting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019, though early application is permitted.




RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 2

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)									
Property, Plant and Equipment									
Carrying amounts of:									
Leasehold improvements									
Furniture and Fixtures									
Office Equipments									
Computers (including servers)									
Tools & equipments									
Electrical Equipments									
Vehicles									
Total									
As at March 31, 2019									
As at March 31, 2018									
Total									
Cost									
Balance as at March 31, 2017									
Additions									
Disposals									
Balance as at March 31, 2018									
Additions									
Disposals									
Balance as at March 31, 2019									
Accumulated depreciation and impairment									
Balance as at March 31, 2017									
Depreciation for the year									
Eliminated on disposals									
Balance as at March 31, 2018									
Depreciation for the year									
Eliminated on disposals									
Balance as at March 31, 2019									
Carrying amount as at March 31, 2018									
Carrying amount as at March 31, 2019									



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 3

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Intangible Assets	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Carrying amounts of:		
Computer Software	26,437,507	35,361,122
Total	26,437,507	35,361,122

Particulars	Goodwill	Computer Software	Total
Balance as at March 31, 2017	1,500,000	50,983,478	52,483,478
Additions during the year	-	-	-
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2018	1,500,000	50,983,478	52,483,478
Additions during the year	-	-	-
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2019	1,500,000	50,983,478	52,483,478

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

Balance as at March 31, 2017	-	6,631,096	6,631,096
Amortisation expense	-	8,991,260	8,991,260
Eliminated on disposals	-	-	-
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	1,500,000	-	1,500,000
Balance as at March 31, 2018	1,500,000	15,622,356	17,122,356
Amortisation expense	-	8,923,615	8,923,615
Eliminated on disposals	-	-	-
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2019	1,500,000	24,545,971	26,045,971
Carrying amount as at March 31, 2018	-	35,361,122	35,361,122
Carrying amount as at March 31, 2019	-	26,437,507	26,437,507



(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Non Current Assets (Contd..)		
Note 4		
Other Non-Current Financial Assets		
Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity held as collateral security against term loans/ working capital loans		
- Recurring Deposits	-	3,875,214
Rent Deposits	2,223,687	2,539,027
Earnest Money Deposits	1,078,700	777,550
Deposits with statutory authorities	1,403,544	1,459,559
Advance payment of Tax and Tax Deducted at Source (Net of provision for income tax)	8,478,860	8,529,370
Other Utility Deposits	32,783	110,988
Total	13,217,574	17,291,708
Non - current financial assets - notes:		
Restricted Bank Deposits include Rs. Nil and Rs.38,75,214/- as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 respectively, held as security in relation to interest and repayment of bank borrowings. These are pledged till the maturity of the respective borrowings.		
Deposit with statutory authorities include Rs.14,03,544/- and Rs.14,59,559/- as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 respectively, held as a deposit in relation to ongoing disputes with service tax authorities.		



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5 Deferred tax balances

The following is the analysis of deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) presented in the balance sheet:

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Deferred tax assets	51,900,000	36,440,000
Deferred tax liabilities	(590,000)	(5,142,000)
Deferred tax assets (Net)	51,310,000	31,298,000

2018-19	Opening balance	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in Other comprehensive income	Closing balance
Deferred Tax Asset/ (Liability) in relation to				
Property plant and equipment and intangible assets	(5,142,000)	4,552,000		(590,000)
Business loss carried forward	20,739,000	15,615,000		36,354,000
Depreciation loss carried forward	10,961,000	(2,000)		10,959,000
Provision for Gratuity	1,321,000	358,669	149,331	1,829,000
Provision for leave salary	721,000	156,000		877,000
Provision for doubtful debts	1,716,000	(260,000)		1,456,000
Deferred revenue expenses	8,000	267,000		275,000
Provision for statutory liability	824,000	(824,000)		-
Provision for bonus	150,000	-		150,000
Net Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability)	31,298,000	19,862,669	149,331	51,310,000

2017-18	Opening balance	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in Other comprehensive income	Closing balance
Deferred Tax Asset/ (Liability) in relation to				
Property plant and equipment and intangible assets	(7,229,614)	2,087,614	-	(5,142,000)
Business loss carried forward	5,311,287	15,427,713	-	20,739,000
Depreciation loss carried forward	7,400,382	3,560,618	-	10,961,000
Provision for Gratuity	1,284,415	232,750	(196,165)	1,321,000
Provision for leave salary	753,337	(32,337)	-	721,000
Provision for doubtful debts	2,599,958	(883,958)	-	1,716,000
Deferred revenue expenses	18,540	(10,540)	-	8,000
Provision for statutory liability	6,377,340	(5,553,340)	-	824,000
Provision for bonus	248,712	(98,712)	-	150,000
Net Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability)	16,764,357	14,729,808	(196,165)	31,298,000



(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Note 6		
Other Non-Current Assets		
Prepaid Rent	115,572	167,926
Total	115,572	167,926
Current Assets		
Note 7		
Inventories		
Stock-in-Trade	6,917,663	11,490,465
Total	6,917,663	11,490,465
Note 8		
Financial Assets		
Trade Receivables		
Secured, considered good	-	-
Unsecured, considered good	35,522,077	28,750,030
Unsecured, considered doubtful	5,600,591	6,598,309
Sub-total	41,122,668	35,348,339
Allowance for doubtful debts (expected credit loss allowance)	(5,600,591)	(6,598,309)
Total	35,522,077	28,750,030
Note 9		
Financial Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents		
For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in banks, cheques and drafts on hand.		
(a) Balances with banks		
- In Current accounts	47,774	58,592
(b) Cash on hand	110,627	41,269
Total	158,401	99,861
Note 10		
Financial Assets		
Other Financial Assets		
Rent Deposits	1,000,000	957,714
Unbilled revenue	2,752,501	1,030,200
Advance recoverable in cash	1,170,564	586,764
Other receivables (Refer Note No. 28 - 7.03)	560,000	560,000
Total	5,483,065	3,134,678
Note 11		
Current tax assets (Net)		
Tax deducted at source	3,702,105	3,293,499
Total	3,702,105	3,293,499
Note 12		
Other Current Assets		
Unsecured and considered good unless otherwise stated :		
(a) Advances paid for purchase of goods/ services	946,923	1,603,213
(b) Salary Advance	218,002	6,000
(c) Travel Advance	-	93,975
(d) Prepaid Expenses	2,196,508	1,613,797
Total	3,361,433	3,316,985



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)	No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)
Equity				
Note 13A - Equity Share Capital				
13A.1 AUTHORISED :				
Equity Shares of Rs.10 each	1,667,000	16,670,000	1,667,000	16,670,000
13A.2 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP				
Equity Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up	1,667,000	16,670,000	1,667,000	16,670,000
		16,670,000		16,670,000

13A.3 Reconciliation of number of equity shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year:

Particulars of Equity Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up	2018-19		2017-18	
	No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)	No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,667,000	16,670,000	510,000	5,100,000
Allotment of shares during the year	-	-	1,157,000	11,570,000
Balance at the end of the year	1,667,000	16,670,000	1,667,000	16,670,000

13A.4 Rights, preferences and restriction relating to Equity Shares

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Re.10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General meeting. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13A.5 Particulars of equity share holders holding more than 5% of the total paid up equity share capital:

Name of the share holder	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	Nos.	%	Nos.	%
M/s. Rane Holdings Limited	1,157,000	69.41%	1,157,000	69.41%
Mr. Pratap Hegde	199,230	11.95%	199,230	11.95%
Mr. Vinay K Prasad	107,250	6.43%	107,250	6.43%
Mr. Pratap Hegde jointly with M/s. Rane Holdings Limited	100,020	6.00%	100,020	6.00%

Note 13B - Instruments entirely equity in nature

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares

As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)	No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)
28,333,000	283,330,000	23,333,000	233,330,000
24,350,000	243,500,000	18,500,000	185,000,000
	243,500,000		185,000,000

13B.1 AUTHORISED :

Preference Shares of Rs.10 each

13B.2 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up

13B.3 Reconciliation of number of Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year:

Particulars of Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up	2018-19		2017-18	
	No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)	No. of Shares	Amount (Rs.)
Balance at the beginning of the year	18,500,000	185,000,000	-	-
Allotment of shares during the year	5,850,000	58,500,000	18,500,000	185,000,000
Balance at the end of the year	24,350,000	243,500,000	18,500,000	185,000,000



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13B.4 Rights, preferences and restriction relating to Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares

1. The above shares are compulsorily convertible preference shares convertible at 1:1 ratio.
2. Rights to dividend - In the event the Company declares dividend, the holder of the CCPS shall have preference over equity shares and shall be entitled to receive a cumulative dividend at the rate of 0.1% of the amount invested per annum.
3. Rights during liquidation
 - a. In the event of liquidation, along with all the other shareholders of the company, RHL is entitled to receive a pro rata share in the remaining proceeds available after the payment of the outside liabilities and the Liquidation Preference share subscription amount. - Liquidation Preference.
 - b. At the time of liquidation, RHL can, either before or after winding up, elect in writing not to avail the Liquidation Preference specified in Point (a) above and on such election, the holder shall be entitled for the proceeds of and / or assets available for distribution as if the Liquidation Preference had never existed.
4. Reservation of shares issuable upon Conversion - The Company shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorised but unissued Equity Securities, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the CCPS, such number of Equity Shares sufficient to effect the conversion.
5. Date of Conversion - The shares shall be converted by RHL effecting the Put Option at any time but not later than August 31, 2027 ("Mandatory Conversion Date"). The CCPS shall be Compulsorily convertible into Equity Shares on the Mandatory Conversion Date.

13B.5 Particulars of Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares holding more than 5% of the total paid up Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares Capital:

Name of the Preference Share holder	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	Nos.	%	Nos.	%
M/s. Rane Holdings Limited	24,350,000	100.00%	18,500,000	100.00%




NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Note 14 Other equity	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Ind AS Transition Reserve	(27,765,471)	(27,765,471)
Other Comprehensive Income	(103,814)	321,204
Retained Earnings	(210,749,572)	(159,736,738)
Total	(238,618,857)	(187,181,005)
<p>The general reserve is used from time to time to transfer profits from retained earnings for appropriation purposes. As the general reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income, items included in general reserve will not be reclassified subsequently to the Statement of Profit or Loss.</p>		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
(a) Ind AS Transition Reserve		
Balance at the beginning of the year	(27,765,471)	(27,765,471)
Balance at the end of the year	(27,765,471)	(27,765,471)
(b) Other Comprehensive Income		
Balance at the beginning of the year	321,204	(237,110)
Movement during the year	(425,018)	558,314
Balance at the end of the year	(103,814)	321,204
(c) Retained Earnings		
Balance at the beginning of the year	(159,736,738)	(62,949,959)
Profit/ (loss) attributable to the owners of the company	(51,012,834)	(96,786,779)
Balance at the end of the year	(210,749,572)	(159,736,738)
Grand Total	(238,618,857)	(187,181,005)



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Note 15A Non-current borrowings	Non-Current Portion		Current Maturities	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Secured - at amortised cost				
Term Loans				
i) from banks	-	4,809,337	367,095	3,378,742
Unsecured Loans				
i) from other parties	30,239,050	28,787,200	21,314,478	18,491,386
Total	30,239,050	33,596,537	21,681,573	21,870,128

Note 15B Current borrowings	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Secured - at amortised cost		
Loans repayable on demand		
i) from banks	29,956,682	18,589,138
Total	29,956,682	18,589,138

Terms of repayment of above borrowings

Indian rupee loan from banks

Bank	Terms of repayment
(Secured)	
Term loan from Corporation Bank Secured by hypothecation of assets i.e. servers and accessories purchased out of this term loan also secured against Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGMTSE).	Loan availed Rs.24,50,000/- is repayable in 36 equated monthly installments of Rs.80,152/- each commenced from October 2016. Interest is payable on monthly basis commenced from 28 September, 2016.
Working Capital facilities (fund based) from HDFC Bank Limited Secured by way of exclusive charge on the current assets of the Company and also secured by way of comfort letter from M/s. Rane Holdings Limited (Holding Company).	The cash credit facility is payable on demand as per the latest sanction letter dated 10 January 2019. The total limit sanctioned in Rs.6,00,00,000/- with sub limits for purchase bill discounting and bank guarantee.
(Unsecured)	
Term Loan from Tata Capital Financial Services Private Limited Secured by way of comfort letter from M/s. Rane Holdings Limited (Holding Company).	<p>Loan availed Rs.5,00,00,000/- is repayable in 33 equated monthly installments of Rs.15,15,200/- each commencing from Feb-2018. Interest is payable on monthly basis commencing from 31 October, 2017.</p> <p>Loan availed Rs.2,00,00,000/- is repayable in 48 equated monthly installments of Rs.5,09,000/- each commencing from Sep-2019. Interest is payable on monthly basis commencing from 15 December, 2018.</p> <p>Finance lease of Rs.33,63,290/- is repayable in 16 equated quarterly installments of Rs.2,64,061/- each commencing from Aug-2018.</p>



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Note 16 - Provisions	Non-Current	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Provisions for employee benefits		
i) Provision for Gratuity (Refer Note No.28-6.02)	3,970,630	2,843,726
ii) Provision for Leave Encashment (Refer Note No.28-6.03)	1,617,247	1,274,561
Total	5,587,877	4,118,287
Note 17 - Trade Payables	Current	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Trade payables		
a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
b) Total outstanding dues of other creditors:		
Creditors for expenses and services	11,870,053	6,393,812
Creditors for goods	4,035,937	14,274,997
Creditors for capital goods	44,308	3,129,705
Employee related payables	7,559,230	8,765,491
Total	23,509,528	32,564,005
Note 18 - Other financial liabilities	Current	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	297,907	-
Current maturities of long-term debt	21,681,573	21,870,128
Total	21,979,480	21,870,128
Note 19 - Provisions	Current	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
a) Provisions for employee benefits		
i) Bonus Payable	576,336	576,336
ii) Provision for Gratuity (Refer Note No.28-6.02)	3,063,854	2,236,741
iii) Provision for leave encashment (Refer Note No.28-6.03)	1,757,585	1,496,742
b) Others		
Provision for expenses	5,484,942	4,440,984
Total	10,882,717	8,750,803
Note 20 - Other Liabilities	Current	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
(a) Unearned Revenue	8,333,313	8,388,513
(b) Advances and Deposits from Customers/Others	1,477,599	2,407,810
(c) Statutory remittances (Contributions to PF and ESIC, Withholding Taxes, VAT, Service Tax, GST etc.)	4,592,705	6,332,180
Total	14,403,616	17,128,503



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Note 21		
Revenue from operations (Refer Note No. 28.5)		
Sale of Products	96,386,809	44,606,415
Sale of Services	142,249,401	99,037,260
Total	238,636,211	143,643,675
Sale of Products		
Domestic sales	93,583,542	41,801,878
Export sales	2,803,267	2,804,537
Total sale of Products	96,386,809	44,606,415
Sale of services		
Domestic Services	111,996,311	80,192,950
Export services	30,253,090	18,844,310
Total sale of services	142,249,401	99,037,260
Note 22		
Other Income		
(a) Interest income earned on financial assets that are not designated at fair value through profit or loss		
-On bank deposits	305,960	460,571
(b) Interest income earned on financial assets that are designated at fair value through profit or loss		
-On rent deposits	153,507	124,643
(c) Interest on income tax refund	-	429,288
(d) Balances no more payable written back	1,307,176	67,799
(e) Excess provision for doubtful debts written back (net)	997,718	1,815,775
(f) Profit on Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	353,315	-
(e) Net Foreign Exchange Gain	913,073	-
(f) Others (aggregate of immaterial items)	309,529	55,627
Total	4,340,278	2,953,703
Note 23		
Changes in inventory of stock-in-trade		
Opening Stock	11,490,465	3,033,500
Closing Stock	6,917,663	11,490,465
(Increase)/ decrease in inventory	4,572,802	(8,456,965)
Note 24		
Employee benefit expenses		
Salaries, Wages and Bonus	107,758,390	95,468,502
Consultancy charges of functional resources	14,241,067	10,331,541
Contribution to Provident and Other Funds	2,386,528	2,603,033
Staff Welfare Expenses	2,688,956	1,749,324
Total	127,074,941	110,152,401



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Note 25		
Finance Cost		
a) Interest costs:		
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans	9,265,277	8,540,052
Interest on Redeemable Preference Shares	-	8,973,061
Interest on delayed payment of statutory dues	2,173,424	1,089,511
b) Other borrowing Costs	500,000	422,679
Total	11,938,700	19,025,303
Note 26		
Depreciation and amortisation expense		
Depreciation on Property, plant and equipment pertaining to continuing operations (Refer Note No.2)	8,588,832	12,635,276
Amortisation of Intangible assets (Refer Note No.3)	8,923,615	8,991,260
Total	17,512,447	21,626,536
Note 27		
Other Expenses		
Field and other support services	23,489,428	16,162,389
IT Infrastructure and hosting services	15,220,798	8,648,796
Courier charges	2,829,914	1,330,046
Power and Fuel	1,528,004	1,641,703
Rent	7,878,564	7,629,298
Equipment Hire Charges	96,450	2,665,863
Travelling and Conveyance	10,960,686	9,775,356
Repairs and Maintenance		
- Buildings	2,414,762	2,294,668
- Others	287,155	1,382,712
Insurance	208,967	296,988
Watch & ward expenses	944,817	524,701
Rates and Taxes	1,842,256	2,433,040
Auditors' Remuneration (Refer Note 27.1 below)	484,294	379,659
Directors' Sitting Fees	-	80,000
Bad debts written off	591,012	750,714
Bad advances written off	391,118	-
Administration expenses	2,300,584	2,571,239
Professional Charges	2,047,117	3,315,823
Advertisement and Sales Promotion	225,252	333,369
Bank Charges	278,645	304,388
Loss on discarding of fixed assets	358,196	-
Donation	-	11,000
Net Foreign Exchange Loss	-	134,414
Miscellaneous Expenses	66	3,537
Total	74,378,086	62,669,700
27.1. Payment to auditors		
For audit	240,000	240,000
For tax audit	80,000	80,000
For limited review	90,000	30,000
For other services	50,000	-
For reimbursement of expenses	24,294	29,659
Total	484,294	379,659



Note 28

1 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

1.01 Current tax

In respect of current year (ineligible foreign tax credits written off)
In respect of prior years (ineligible foreign tax credits written off)

1.02 Deferred tax

In respect of current year

Total income tax expense

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
------------------------------	------------------------------

615,362	-
856,718	118,122
1,472,080	118,122
(20,012,000)	(14,533,643)
(20,012,000)	(14,533,643)
(18,539,921)	(14,415,521)

2 EARNINGS PER SHARE

2.01 Basic Earnings per share

A Profit for the year
B Weighted average number of shares outstanding (B)
A/B Total basic earnings per share (A/B)

2.02 Diluted Earnings per share

C Profit for the year (A)
D Weighted average number of shares outstanding (B)
C/D Total diluted earnings per share (A/B)

Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
------------------------------	------------------------------

(51,012,834)	(96,786,779)
1,667,000	1,172,501
(30.60)	(82.55)
(51,012,834)	(96,786,779)
23,618,235	9,324,555
(2.16)	(10.38)



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company is engaged in the business of providing technological services for transportation industry by designing and developing, promoting and marketing telematics, vehicle intelligence, remote monitoring related products and services globally. The Chief Operating Decision Maker (Board of Directors) review the operating results as a whole for purposes of making decisions about resources to be allocated and assess its performance, the entire operations are to be classified as a single business segment, namely IoT (Internet of Things) Solutions for transportation industry. The geographical segments considered for disclosure are - India and Rest of the World.

3.01 Geographical Information

Particulars	Revenue from customers		Non - current assets**	
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
India	205,579,853	121,994,828	102,965,349	101,020,878
Rest of World	33,056,357	21,648,847	-	-
Total	238,636,211	143,643,675	102,965,349	101,020,878

** Non-current assets are used in the operations of the Company to generate revenues both in India and outside India.

3.02 Information about major customers

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Revenue from sale of products and services to largest customers (individually greater than 10% of total sales)	108,350,457	21,171,642

4 Going Concern

The Company has accumulated losses at the balance sheet date although network is positive. Also the current liabilities are in excess of the current assets. Considering the expected increase in business, there would be reasonable profits in the near future to enable the Company to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities under normal course of its business and in addition there would be continued support from the holding company as and when required. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on Going Concern assumption which is considered appropriate.



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 Disaggregate revenue information

The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2019 by offerings and contract-type. The Company believe that this disaggregation best depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of our revenues and cashflows are affected by industry, market and other economic factors.

Particulars	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Revenue by offerings		
Hardware sales	96,386,809	44,606,415
Installation and support services	48,341,096	13,531,767
Subscription charges	93,908,305	85,505,493
Total	238,636,211	143,643,675
Revenue by contract type		
Fixed price	208,648,720	131,883,287
Time and material	29,987,491	11,760,388
Total	238,636,211	143,643,675





NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

6.01 Defined contribution plans

The Company has recognised Rs.23,83,288/- (Previous Year: Rs.25,99,113/-) as expense in Statement of Profit or Loss towards defined contribution plans. The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes.

6.02 Defined benefit plans

Gratuity -

Every employee is entitled to a benefit equivalent to fifteen days salary last drawn for each completed year of service in line with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The same is payable at the time of separation from the Company or retirement, whichever is earlier. The benefits vest after five years of continuous service.

In respect of Gratuity plan, the most recent actuarial valuation of the present value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out as on March 31, 2019. The present value of the defined benefit obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the projected unit credit method.

The Company is exposed to various risks in providing the above gratuity benefit which are as follows:

Interest Rate risk : The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (as shown in financial statements).

Investment Risk : The probability or likelihood of occurrence of losses relative to the expected return on any particular investment.

Salary Escalation Risk : The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obligation will have a bearing on the plan's liability.

Demographic Risk : The Company has used certain mortality and attrition assumptions in valuation of the liability. The Company is exposed to the risk of actual experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption.

The following table sets forth the status of the Gratuity Plan of the Company and the amount recognized in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss.

Particulars	Gratuity (Unfunded)	
	2018-19	2017-18
Present Value of obligations at the beginning of the year	5,080,467	4,156,680
Current service cost	1,442,140	1,383,553
Past service cost	-	282,129
Interest Cost	341,494	265,979
Re-measurement (gains)/losses:		
- Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustment	574,349	(754,479)
Benefits paid	(403,966)	(253,395)
Present Value of obligations at the end of the year	7,034,484	5,080,467
Changes in the fair value of planned assets		
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	-	-
Expected Return on plan assets	-	-
Contributions from the employer	-	-
Benefits Paid	-	-
Actuarial gain/ (loss) on plan assets	-	-
Fair Value of plan assets at the end of the year	-	-
Amounts recognized in the Balance Sheet		
Projected benefit obligation at the end of the year	7,034,484	5,080,467
Fair value of plan assets at end of the year	-	-
Funded status of the plans - Liability recognised in the balance sheet	7,034,484	5,080,467
Components of defined benefit cost recognised in profit or loss		
Current service cost	1,442,140	1,383,553
Past service cost	-	282,129
Net Interest Expense	341,494	265,979
Net Cost in Profit or Loss	1,783,634	1,931,661



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Components of defined benefit cost recognised in Other Comprehensive income

Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liability:

- Actuarial gains and losses arising on Plan obligations	574,349	(754,479)
- Actuarial gains and losses arising on Plan assets	-	-
Net Cost in Other Comprehensive Income	574,349	(754,479)

Assumptions	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Discount rate	6.70%	7.00%
<u>Expected rate of salary increases</u>		
Executive Managers & Below / Senior Manager & Above	12.00%	5.00%
<u>Expected rate of attrition</u>		
Other Executives and Staff	47.00%	45.00%
Average age of members	34.31	33.93
Expected average remaining working lives of employees (in years) *	2.10	2.21
Average duration of defined benefit obligation (in years)	2.29	2.88

* It is actuarially calculated term of the liability using probabilities of death, withdrawal and retirement.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Salary growth rate		
- 1% increase (+100 BP)	7,103,951	5,132,315
- 1% decrease (-100 BP)	6,966,319	5,029,822
Discount rate		
- increase of 1% (+100 BP)	6,911,048	5,068,032
- decrease of 1% (-100 BP)	7,163,424	5,093,032

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

There was no change in the methods of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

The Company's best estimate of the benefit payments expected to be paid on this plan during the next year is Rs.30,64,000/- (Previous Year: Rs.22,37,000/-).

6.03 Long Term Compensated Absence

The assumptions used for computing the long term accumulated compensated absences on actuarial basis are as follows -

Assumptions	2018-19	2017-18
Discount rate	6.70%	7.00%
Expected rate of salary increases		
Executives Managers & Below / Senior Manager & Above	12.00%	5.00%
Expected rate of attrition		
Executives and Staff	47.00%	45.00%

6.04 Defined contribution plan

During the year the following amounts have been recognised in the statement of Profit and loss on account of defined contribution plans

Particulars	2018-19	2017-18
Employer's contribution to Provident Fund	2,302,717	2,469,297
Employer's contribution to Employees State Insurance	80,571	129,816



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

7.01 Names of related parties and nature of relationship:

List of related parties where control exists

(i) Holding Company

Rane Holdings Limited (RHL)

Subsidiary Company

Advise Analytics Private Limited till 31/08/2017

Other related parties where transactions have taken place during the year

(ii) Key Management Personnel (KMP)

Mr. Pratap Chandra Hegde, Executive Director
(Managing Director till 11/09/2017)

7.02 The above information regarding related parties have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

7.03 Transactions /Balances

Description	Holding Company		Subsidiary Company		KMP		Total	
	2018-19	2017-18	2018-19	2017-18	2018-19	2017-18	2018-19	2017-18
Transactions during the year								
Issue of Equity Shares	-	11,570,000	-	-	-	-	-	11,570,000
Issue of Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares	58,500,000	185,000,000	-	-	-	-	58,500,000	185,000,000
Remuneration to Executive Director *	-	-	-	-	7,000,000	6,000,000	7,000,000	6,000,000
Sale of products/ services	-	-	-	271,506	-	-	-	271,506
Balance as at Year End								
Payable	-	-	-	-	350,000	-	350,000	-
Remuneration Payable	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dues for sale of shares of M/s Advise Analytics Pvt. Ltd.	-	-	-	-	560,000	560,000	560,000	560,000
Advance for expenses	-	-	-	-	280,401	856,820	280,401	856,820

* Remuneration to Key Management personnel Mr. Pratap Chandra Hegde, Executive Director #

Particulars	Year ended	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Short term benefits paid	6,978,400	5,991,000
Other Long term benefits paid	21,600	9,000
Total	7,000,000	6,000,000

Designation changed from Managing Director to Executive Director w.e.f. 11/09/2017



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 Contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided for) & Commitments

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
8.01 Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt:		
In respect of matters under dispute with appellate agencies		
Service tax matters	1,391,788	2,791,064
Total	1,391,788	2,791,064

8.02 Commitments

Particulars	Year ended	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Other commitments: Maximum obligation on long term lease of facilities	8,564,084	18,282,702

9 Exceptional items

Particulars	Year ended	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Write off of expenditure capitalised on intangible assets other than amortisation	-	3,281,588
Write off of goodwill	-	1,500,000
Total	-	4,781,588

10 Dues to micro and small enterprises

There are no creditors that are micro, small or medium enterprises, as defined under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 who have notified the Company. Accordingly, no disclosures are made in this regard.

11 Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on May 22, 2019.

12 Additional information to Financial statements

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
a) CIF Value of imports :		
i) Traded Goods	1,832,936	4,579,478
	1,832,936	4,579,478
b) Expenditure in foreign currency		
i) Travelling Expenses	231,855	233,604
ii) Purchase of R&D Equipments	22,602	35,114
	254,457	268,718
c) Earnings in foreign currency		
FOB Value of exports:		
Sale of products	2,803,267	2,804,537
Sale of services	30,253,090	18,844,310
	33,056,357	21,648,847
d) Other Financial information		
i) Net exchange difference debited/ (credited) to the Statement of Profit and Loss	(913,073)	134,414

13 The balances of trade receivables, trade payables and some of the bank balances are subject to confirmation. In the opinion of management, current assets, loans and advances have a value not less than what is stated in the accounts, if realized in the ordinary course of business.



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. UNHEDGED FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	Exchange Rate (Rs.)	Amount in Foreign Currency (USD)	Exchange Rate (Rs.)	Amount in Foreign Currency (USD)
Assets				
Trade Receivables	69.18	121,105	63.78	109,310
				6,971,330

15. Financial Instruments

15.1 Capital management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital, other equity reserves attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company and debt. The primary objective of the Company when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximize shareholder value and reduce the cost of capital. The Company determines the capital funding requirement based on its long term budgets, which are met through equity, instruments entirely equity in nature, internal accruals and a combination of both long-term and short-term borrowings.

(Amounts in Indian Rupees)

15.2 Categories of financial instruments	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Financial assets		
Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)		
(a) Designated as at FVTPL	3,223,687	3,496,741
Measured at amortised cost		
- Trade receivables	35,522,077	28,750,030
- Cash and cash equivalents	158,401	99,861
- Other financial assets (Current)	5,483,065	3,134,678
- Other financial assets (Non-Current)	10,993,887	14,752,681
Financial liabilities		
Measured at amortised cost		
- Borrowings (Non-current)	30,239,050	33,596,537
- Borrowings (Current)	29,956,682	18,589,138
- Trade payables	23,509,528	32,564,005
- Other Financial liabilities	21,979,480	21,870,128

15.3 Financial risk management

The Company is exposed to Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk. The Board of Directors ('Board') oversee the management of these financial risks. The Company monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Company through internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. The following disclosures summarize the Company's exposure to financial risks. Quantitative sensitivity analysis have been provided to reflect the impact of reasonably possible changes in market rates on the financial results, cash flows and financial position of the Company.



NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15.3.1 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market conditions. Market risk mainly comprises of interest rate risk and currency risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes borrowings, investments, trade payables, trade receivables and derivative financial instruments. The company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates and other price risk.

There has been no material change to the Company's exposure to market risks or the manner in which these risks are being managed and measured.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The company's exposure to changes in interest rates primarily relates to the Company's outstanding floating rate debt. The company has mainly INR denominated long term debt which are subject to annual interest rate reset. Based on the past experience the variability of interest on such INR denominated loans is not expected to be material.

(b) Foreign Currency risk

The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Since most of the transactions of the Company are denominated in its functional currency (INR), there is no material amount of foreign exchange fluctuation which affects the profitability of the Company and its financial position. Hence the Company does not enter into any derivative contracts to hedge its foreign currency exposures.

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows :

Currency	Liabilities as at		Assets as at	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
USD	-	-	8,378,043	6,971,330

Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the relevant foreign currency against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Particulars	Impact on profit or loss for the year		Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period	
	2018-19	2017-18	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Financial Assets				
USD	419,024	348,566	310,078	257,939
Financial Liabilities				
USD	-	-	-	-
Total	419,024	348,566	310,078	257,939

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

15.3.2 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company's exposure of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management.



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Trade receivables consist of a number of customers whose ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. Credit risk arising from other balances with banks is limited and there is no collateral held against these because the counterparty is a bank.

Apart from the following 5 counterparties, the Company does not have significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty.

1. OLA Fleet Technologies Pvt. Ltd.
2. MJUNCTION Services Ltd.
3. Godsmover Technologies
4. Reksio Nasional Food, PT - McDonald's Indonesia
5. DHL ECommerce (India) LLP
6. DC Office - Chikkaballapura

Concentration of credit risk related to each of these counterparties individually did not exceed 20% of gross monetary assets at any time during the year. Concentration of credit risk to any other counterparty did not exceed 5% of gross monetary assets at any time during the year.

Expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach

In determining the allowances for credit losses of trade receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and is adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the receivables that are due and percentage used in the provision matrix.

Movements in allowance for credit losses of receivables is as below:

Particulars	(Amounts in Indian Rupees)	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Balance at the beginning of the year	6,598,309	8,414,084
Charge in statement of profit and loss	-	-
Release to statement of profit and loss	(997,718)	(1,815,775)
Utilised during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	5,600,591	6,598,309

15.3.3 Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Company's short-term, medium-term and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.



RANE T4U PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay.

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-5 years	More than 5 years	Total	Carrying Value
March 31, 2019					
Borrowings	29,956,682	30,239,050	-	60,195,732	60,195,732
Trade payables	23,509,528	-	-	23,509,528	23,509,528
Other Financial Liabilities	21,681,573	-	-	21,681,573	21,681,573
Total	75,147,783	30,239,050	-	105,386,833	105,386,833
March 31, 2018					
Borrowings	18,589,138	33,596,537	-	52,185,675	52,185,675
Trade payables	32,564,005	-	-	32,564,005	32,564,005
Other Financial Liabilities	21,870,128	-	-	21,870,128	21,870,128
Total	73,023,271	33,596,537	-	106,619,808	106,619,808

16. Previous year figures have been regrouped wherever required to conform to current year presentation.

(Signature to Notes 1 to 28)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Hadih Lakshman

Chairman

DIN : 00012602

Prashanth Kumar K N

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Chennai

Date: 22/05/2019



Pratap C Hegde

Executive Director

DIN : 02496473



Vivekanandaa M

Secretary

As per our report of even date attached

For Varma & Varma

Chartered Accountants

FRN 0045325

Cherian K Baby

Partner

M. No. 16043

Place: Chennai

Date: 22/05/2019

